COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

THE JOINT APPLICATION OF BARBOUR

MANOR DISPOSAL PLANT, INC., AND

BARBOUR MANOR UTILITIES, INC., FOR

APPROVAL OF SALE AND TRANSFER OF

ASSETS AND INCREASE IN RATES

CASE NO. 8933

ORDER

The Commission, having been advised by telephone that witnesses on behalf of Barbour Manor Utilities, Inc., ("Barbour Manor") will not be available June 7, 1984, because of prior commitments, HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing scheduled June 7, 1984, at 9:00 a.m., be and it hereby is rescheduled on June 4, 1984, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Barbour Manor shall publish one time in a newspaper or newspapers of general circulation in the areas served a notice to the effect that the hearing scheduled May 16, 1984, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, has been cancelled, said notice to be published not less than 5 days prior to May 16, 1984.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Barbour Manor shall also publish one time a notice setting forth the date, time, place and purpose of the hearing scheduled June 4, 1984, said notice to be published not less than 7 nor more than 21 days prior to June 4, 1984.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of May, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Secretary